
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Services 
David Fieldman
Village Manager

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to authorize approval of a two-year contract extension with Allied Waste 
Services of North America, LLC. for solid waste collection and disposal services.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Goals for 2011 to 2018 include Exceptional Municipal Services & Financial/Environmental 
Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT

The cost to provide a downtown recycling program is $9,900 per year.  If the Village Council would like to 
proceed with this service, staff recommends that the full amount of $19,800 be paid from the FY2015 
General Fund Budget.  Sufficient budget authority exists to make the payment in this fiscal year. The 
Village would be responsible for purchasing recycling containers, which are estimated at a total cost of 
$4,500 and would be paid from the FY2015 General Fund.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval on the October 13, 2015 consent agenda. 

BACKGROUND

The Village of Downers Grove contracts for solid waste (refuse, recycling and yard waste) collection and 
disposal services.  This contract serves approximately 14,550 households and provides options for residents 
to dispose of solid waste with the use of stickers or by renting carts for a monthly fee.  More information 
regarding this service can be found at the following website link: http://www.downers.us/res/garbage-and-
recycling.  Republic Services, Inc. has provided services under the current contract, which took effect on 
April 1, 2011 and is set to expire on March 31, 2016.  The current contract was negotiated with Republic 
Services and adopted in 2010.  

Following a discussion of the process for renewal of this contract on August 18, 2015, the Village Council 
directed staff to negotiate a two-year extension with Republic Services based on the following contract 
extension terms submitted by Republic Services: 

Term of Extension: 2 years

10/6/201510/6/201510/6/2015

RES 2015-6439 Page 1 of 5

http://www.downers.us/res/garbage-and-recycling
http://www.downers.us/res/garbage-and-recycling


Trash Collection Program: No Change

Recyclables Collection Program: No Change

Yard Waste Collection Program: No Change

Amnesty Day: The Village, at its option, may elect to have one Amnesty Day during the extension 
term. Residents using the sticker program would be required to place stickers on the first five items 
set out for collection. Residents using the cart program would be required to place stickers on a 
reduced number of first items set out for collection and not contained within their cart: (95g cart) 
two items, (65g cart) three items, and (35g cart) four items.

Additionally, the Amnesty Day would be promoted in conjunction with a Village wide reuse, 
repurpose and recycle event to promote the donation of useful household items and clothing to local 
charities (e.g. Good Will, Salvation Army, Savers, etc.)

Pricing: All current pricing, in effect, would remain unchanged during the two year extension term.

In addition, the Village Council could choose to establish a downtown recycling program as part of this 
contract extension.  Republic Services would provide twice weekly service for up to fifteen recycling 
containers at a cost of $825 per month. The containers would be provided by the Village at an estimated 
total cost of $4,500.  If approved, the Village would also work with the Downtown Management 
Corporation to determine the most desirable locations for the recycling containers and means by which to 
effectively promote the program.  

The contract extension document includes the following additional provisions: 
1. A definition for electronic waste
2. Specific costs for the provision of additional emergency services by Republic Services, should the 

Village request them. 

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Extension

RES 2015-6439 Page 2 of 5



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Amendment (the “Agreement”), between the 

Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC (the 

“Contractor”), for refuse collection and recycling services, as set forth in the form of the Agreement 

submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\mw\res.15\Refust-add

RES 2015-6439 Page 3 of 5



RES 2015-6439 Page 4 of 5



RES 2015-6439 Page 5 of 5


